LDDS20 LoRaWAN Liquid Level Sensor User Manual   1 / 28
LoRaWAN Liquid Level Sensor User Manual
Document Version: 1.2.1
Image Version: v1.0
Version Description Date
1.0 Release 2020-Aug-08
1.1 Add different hardware UART Connection photo 2020-Nov-5

Format: Command Code (0x06) followed by 3 bytes.
This means that the interrupt mode of the end node is set to 0x000003=3 (rising edge
trigger), and the type code is 06.
➢ Example 1: Downlink Payload: 06000000 // Turn off interrupt mode
LDDS20 LoRaWAN Liquid Level Sensor User Manual   26 / 28
➢ Example 2: Downlink Payload: 06000003 // Set the interrupt mode to rising edge trigger
LDDS20 LoRaWAN Liquid Level Sensor User Manual   27 / 28
4. FAQ
4.1 What is the frequency plan for LDDS20?
LDDS20 use the same frequency as other Dragino products. User can see the detail from this
link:
4.2 How to change the LoRa Frequency Bands/Region?
You can follow the instructions for how to upgrade image.
When downloading the images, choose the required image file for download.
5. Trouble Shooting
5.1   Why I can’t join TTN V3 in US915 / AU915 bands?
It is due to channel mapping. Please see below link:
15.2FCN470.2FAU915_Frequency_band
5.2   AT Command input doesn’t work
In the case if user can see the console output but can’t type input to the device. Please check
if you already include the ENTER while sending out the command. Some serial tool doesn’t
send ENTER while press the send key, user need to add ENTER in their string.
LDDS20 LoRaWAN Liquid Level Sensor User Manual   28 / 28
6. Order Info
Part Number: LDDS20-XX
XX: The default frequency band
● AS923: LoRaWAN AS923 band
● AU915: LoRaWAN AU915 band
● EU433: LoRaWAN EU433 band
● EU868: LoRaWAN EU868 band
● KR920: LoRaWAN KR920 band
● US915: LoRaWAN US915 band
● IN865: LoRaWAN IN865 band
● CN470: LoRaWAN CN470 band
7. Packing Info
Package Includes:
➢ LDDS20 LoRaWAN Liquid Level Sensor x 1
Note:
Ultrasonic coupling paste and Eproxy AB glue are subjected in most shipping way. So
the default package doesn’t include it and user needs to purchase locally.
Dimension and weight:
➢ Device Size: cm
➢ Device Weight: g
➢ Package Size / pcs : cm
➢ Weight / pcs : g
8. Support
● Support is provided Monday to Friday, from 09:00 to 18:00 GMT+8. Due to different
timezones we cannot offer live support. However, your questions will be answered as